
COUNTY of FREDERICK 
 

 Finance Department 
Cheryl B. Shiffler 

Director 
 

540/665-5610 
Fax:  540/667-0370 

E-mail:  cshiffle@co.frederick.va.us 
 

107 North Kent Street · Winchester, Virginia  22601 
 

TO:  Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Finance Committee 
 
DATE:  May 16, 2012 
 
SUBJECT: Finance Committee Report and Recommendations 
 

The Finance Committee met in the First Floor Conference Room at 107 North Kent Street on 

Wednesday, May 16, 2012 at 8:00 a.m.  All members were present.  (þ) Items 2, 3, and 5 were 

approved under consent agenda. 

 
1. The NRADC Superintendent requests an NRADC Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $120,000 for the payment of unanticipated inmate medical expenses.  The 

request has been approved by the Regional Jail Authority.  See attached memo, p. 4.  

The committee recommends approval. 

 
2. (þ) The Solid Waste Manager requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in 

the amount of $4,724.56.  This amount represents grant proceeds for environmental 

education outreach.  No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 5. 

 
3. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$149.  This amount represents donations to the K-9 division and the Honor Guard.  No 

local funds required.  See attached memos, p. 6 – 7. 

 
4. The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$39,650 from available proffer funds.  This amount represents funds needed for the 

purchase of hardware and software to establish a secure network system between the 

Public Safety Building and the mobile units.  See attached memo, p. 8.  The committee 

recommends approval. 
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5. (þ) The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$11,723.31.  This amount represents the quarterly reimbursement for a federal grant.  

No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 9. 

 
6. The Fire & Rescue Chief requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $20,707.31.  This amount represents revenue collected in excess of budgeted 

amounts to be used for overtime, SCBA parts/repairs, the RIT house and the unexpected 

Line of Duty death.  See attached memo, p. 10.  The committee recommends approval. 

 
7. The Assistant County Administrator requests an FY13 General Fund supplemental 

appropriation in the amount of $54,256.66.  This amount represents a carry forward of 

the unused balance of appropriated proffer funds for the construction of overflow 

parking at the Bowman Library.  The library is requesting access to these remaining 

funds for the construction of a multi-use path between Lakeside Drive and the Bowman 

Library.  See attached information, p. 11 – 13.  The committee recommends approval. 

 
8. The FCPS Executive Director of Finance requests a General Fund and a School 

Construction Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $1,500,000 with 

reimbursement from the fall bond sale for the partial structural renovation project at 

JWHS (resolution attached).  See attached memo, p. 14 – 15.  The committee 

recommends approval of the School Construction Fund supplemental appropriation only 

and the approval of the reimbursement resolution. 

 
9. The FCPS Executive Director of Finance requests the following: 

 
a. Recommendation on the MOU for the Provision of Vehicle Maintenance 

Services.  The committee recommends postponement. 

b. Public hearing for an FY13 Consolidated Services Fund supplemental 

appropriation in the amount of $3,756,800 (no local funds).  The committee 

recommends advertising for public hearing an FY13 Consolidated Services Fund 

supplemental appropriation in the amount of $2.7 million. 
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c. FY13 General Fund and Consolidated Services Fund supplemental appropriation 

in the amount of $67,000 for startup funds (local funds required).  The 

committee recommends postponement. 

 
See attached information, p. 16 – 34. 

 
10. Staff is seeking discussion on the VRS rate to be adopted by resolution.  See 

attached information, p. 35 – 44.  The committee recommends adoption of the 

Employer Contribution Rates resolution with the Certified Rate of 12.93% and 

the Member Contribution resolution at the Employee Paid Member Contribution 

Rate of 5% for all employees. 

 

INFORMATION ONLY 

 

1. The Cash Proffer Policy is provided.  See attached, p. 45. 

 
2. The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer report for FY12.  See attached, p. 46 –

 51. 

 
3. The Finance Director provides and FY12 Unreserved Fund Balance report. See attached, 

p. 52. 

 
4. The Finance Director provides financial statements for the period ending 

April 30, 2012.  See attached, p. 53 – 6о. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
Bill Ewing 
Charles DeHaven 
Ron Hottle 
Richie Wilkins 
Gary Lofton 
Richard Shickle 
Stephen Swiger 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
By  
 
___________________________ 

        Cheryl B. Shiffler, Finance Director 
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COUNTY of FREDERICK 
 

 Finance Department 
Cheryl B. Shiffler 

Director 
 

540/665-5610 
Fax:  540/667-0370 

E-mail:  cshiffle@co.frederick.va.us 
 

107 North Kent Street • Winchester, Virginia  22601 

 
 
 
TO:  Finance Committee 
 
FROM: Cheryl Shiffler, Finance Director 
 
DATE:  May 9, 2012 
 
SUBJECT: VRS Resolution 
 
 
Effective July 1, 2012, as provided by the Appropriation Act, Item 468(H), political 
subdivisions are required to pass two resolutions. The first, being a resolution electing to 
pay either the rate certified by the VRS Board of Trustees for the FY 2012-14 biennium 
or an Alternate Rate. The Alternate Rate is the current Board-certified rate for 2011-2012 
(the rate you are paying now) or 70 percent of the 2012-2014 Board-certified rate, 
whichever is higher. The Board-certified rate, along with the required amount to make 
employees whole, with the required employee contribution, would cost the county (non-
school) approximately $1,437,198 in increased costs for FY 2013. Applying the Alternate 
Rate to the same scenario would increase costs to the county by $603,438. 
 
Local governing bodies also must certify that they have reviewed and understand the 
potential future fiscal implications of their election. It is the intent of the language of the 
2012 Appropriation Act to offer budget relief with the Alternate rate, but it should be 
clear that this lower funded rate will result in reduce contributions and higher calculated 
rates when the next Actuarial Study is performed. The passing of the resolution passes 
the choice and liability to the locality in what has been identified by the state as relief.  
 
A second resolution is also required identifying that effective July 1, 2012, employees are 
required to contribute five percent of their creditable compensation to the Virginia 
Retirement System and that the employer increase compensation equal to a like amount. 
A phase-in is also allowed.  
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 C:\DOCUMENTS AND SETTINGS\JCOULSON\DESKTOP\ADOPTED PROFFER POLICY 1 28 09.DOCX 

Frederick County 
Cash Proffer Policy 

As approved by the Board of Supervisors on January 28, 2009.  
 

 
Proffered funds received by Frederick County will be held for the use specified by the proffer 
language.  In the case of funds proffered to offset impacts to fire and rescue services, in the 
absence of other proffered specifications, the funds will be earmarked for the first due company in 
the area of the subject rezoning at the time the proffered funds are received. All proffered funds will 
be collected, held, and will accumulate until such time as a capital project funding request is 
received from a qualifying County department, agency, or volunteer fire and rescue company.  
 
Qualifying agency or departmental  requests to access proffered funds shall be submitted to 
the County’s Finance Department for processing.  In order to qualify as a capital  project  the 
following criteria must be met: 
 

1) the item or project must have a minimum value of five thousand dollars ($5,000),  
and;  

 
2) the item/project must have an anticipated  useful life of at least  five (5) years. 

 
The Finance Department will forward requests to the Finance Committee for a recommendation to 
the Board of Supervisors on the appropriateness of the use of proffered funds for the requested 
purpose.  To assist the Finance Committee and Board in their deliberations requests to utilize 
proffered funds  should include the following: 1) the amount of funds requested,  2) the total 
project cost, 3)a detailed description of the desired capital project or purchase including a 
discussion of how recent or anticipated development contributes to the need for the expenditure, 
and, 4) indicate whether or not the item or project is listed on the County’s Capital Improvements 
Plan (CIP). 
 
In order to comply with State Code §15.2-2-2298 (A) the Planning staff, working in conjunction 
with the County Attorney, will attempt to insure that cash proffers associated with future rezonings 
are appropriately addressed through inclusion of relevant capital projects in the County’s CIP prior 
to acceptance of the proffered funds.   

 
For the purpose of determining whether a project or item  is appropriate for individual listing on 
the CIP only, a threshold  value of $100,000 and useful life of at least five year shall be utilized. 
(This would not preclude the purchase of capital items valued at less than $100,000 utilizing 
proffered funds, where other relevant criteria are met and procedures followed.)   
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2011 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE PROMOTION 12090 1001 000 062

5/7/2012 FY2012 YEAR TO DATE TRANSFER REPORT PAGE 1
 

DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT

7/1/2011 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION CORR.BUDGET P/T HELP 81020 1005 000 000 (36,592.00)   
  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 81020 1003 000 000 36,592.00    

7/15/2011 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS INCREASE IN VACO DUES 11010 3005 000 000 (227.00)        
  BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 11010 5801 000 000 227.00         

7/27/2011 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY IT RESTRUCTURING 12200 1001 000 027 28,132.00    
  INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 12200 1001 000 021 41,582.00    
  INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 12200 2005 000 000 5,605.00      
  INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 12200 1001 000 058 (75,319.00)   

7/28/2011 ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS MAINTENANCE WARRANTY CONTRACT 13010 3004 000 001 (67.99)          
  ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS 13010 3005 000 000 67.99           

8/1/2011 SHERIFF GANG FORCE PURCHASE 31020 5413 000 005 5,998.00      
  SHERIFF 31020 5401 000 000 (5,998.00)    

8/1/2011 COMMOMWEALTH'S  ATTORNEY RECLASS POSITION 22010 1003 000 001 55,990.00    
  COMMOMWEALTH'S  ATTORNEY 22010 1001 000 012 (55,990.00)   

8/2/2011 OTHER POSTAGE MACHINE RENTAL 12240 5415 000 000 (600.00)        
  OTHER 12240 9001 000 000 600.00         

8/10/2011 ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS MAINTENANCE SERVICES CONTRACT 13010 3004 000 001 (391.39)        
  ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS 13010 3005 000 000 391.39         

8/11/2011 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS INTERNET ACCESS 35060 5204 000 000 (2,000.00)    
  PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS 35060 5299 000 000 2,000.00      
8/15/2011 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE CAMRA ANNUAL RENEWAL 12090 3010 000 000 (175.00)        
  REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS 12100 3010 000 000 175.00         

8/16/2011 SHERIFF DARE SUPPLIES 31020 5401 000 000 (1,075.49)    
  / / SHERIFF 31020 5413 000 001 1,075.49      ( , )
8/17/2011 SHERIFF CONNECTIVITY FEE 31020 5401 000 000 (2,000.00)    

SHERIFF 31020 5299 000 000 2,000.00      

8/17/2011/ / FIRE AND RESCUE CONNECTIVITY THROUGH FCPS 35050 5204 000 000 (2,000.00)     ( , )
  / / FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 5299 000 000 2,000.00      ( , )
8/29/2011 SHERIFF COMPUTER PROGRAM FOR GANG TASK FORCE 31020 5401 000 000 (1,236.03)    

SHERIFF 31020 5413 000 005 1,236.03      ( , )
8/29/2011 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS YEARLY INTERNET CONNECTION 12220 3005 000 000 (6,000.00)    

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 12220 5299 000 000 6,000.00      

9/1/20119/1/ COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE      PROMOTION 12090 1001 000 062 1 987 271,987.27      
  COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 12090 1001 000 066 1,709.16      
  COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 12090 1001 000 064 1,442.64      
  COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 12090 1001 000 003 (5,139.07)    

9/2/2011 FIRE AND RESCUE RECONCILE PERSONNEL LINE 35050 1001 000 001 (1,335.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 004 1,335.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 001 (3,554.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 013 3,554.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 001 (3,523.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 015 3,523.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 001 (450.00)        
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 024 450.00         
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 001 (668.00)        
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 025 668.00         
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 001 (1,020.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 026 1,020.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 001 (501.00)        
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 027 501.00         
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 001 (504.00)        
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 028 504.00         
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 001 (1,001.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 031 1,001.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 001 (3,605.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 033 3,605.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 016 (1,033.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 034 1,033.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 016 (1,344.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 038 1,344.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 016 (1,475.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 042 1,475.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 016 (4,003.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 043 4,003.00      
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10/1/2011 SHERIFF GANG FORCE PURCHASE 31020 5413 000 005 (5 998 00)

5/7/2012  FY2012 YEAR‐TO DATE TRANSFER REPORT PAGE 2

DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT

9/2/2011 FIRE AND RESCUE RECONCILE PERSONNEL LINE 35050 1001 000 016 (1,360.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 044 1,360.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 102 (5,091.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 058 5,091.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 102 (3,162.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 064 3,162.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 102 (1,492.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 081 1,492.00      

9/9/2011 REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS IT SOFTWARE 12100 1006 000 000 (4,950.00)    
  MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 12220 5413 000 001 4,950.00      

9/14/2011 COMMOMWEALTH'S  ATTORNEY B.A.9/14/11 TR.FOR LASERFICHE 22010 3005 000 000 8,000.00      
  COMMOMWEALTH'S  ATTORNEY 22010 8007 000 000 5,000.00      
  COMMOMWEALTH'S  ATTORNEY 22010 1001 000 013 (13,000.00)   

9/14/2011 FINANCE DEPARTMENT BAI MAINTENANCE 12140 5413 000 000 1,000.00      
  FINANCE DEPARTMENT 12140 3006 000 000 (1,000.00)    
9/19/2011 FIRE AND RESCUE COLLEGE COURSE FOR ALS UPGRADES 35050 5506 000 000 (5,000.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 2013 000 000 5,000.00      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 3010 000 000 (1,020.00)    
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 2013 000 000 1,020.00      

9/19/2011 MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION GAS UTILIZED BY MAINTENANCE 43010 5408 000 000 (500.00)        
MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION 43010 4003 000 003 500.00         

9/19/2011 COMMOMWEALTH'S  ATTORNEY PURCHASE SOFTWARE/CORR.BT146 22010 3005 000 000 (8,000.00)    
  COMMOMWEALTH'S  ATTORNEY 22010 5413 000 000 8,000.00      

9/21/2011 CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT TRAVEL FOR CLERK TO CONVENTION 21060 5401 000 000 (722.22)        
  CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT 21060 5506 000 000 722.22         

9/26/2011 MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION ADDITIONAL HOURS WORKED 43010 1003 000 000 (27.00)          
  MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION 43010 1005 000 000 27.00           

9/26/2011 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT REPAIR EMERGENCY GENERATOR 43040 3004 000 003 (756.00)        
  COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT 43040 3004 000 001 756.00         

9/27/2011 CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT MILEAGE 21060 5401 000 000 (12.08)          
  CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT 21060 5506 000 000 12.08           

9/28/2011 INSPECTIONS OVERTIME 34010 3002 000 000 (23.42)          
  INSPECTIONS 34010 1005 000 000 23.42           

10/1/2011 SHERIFF GANG FORCE PURCHASE    31020 5413 000 005 (5 998 00), .    
  SHERIFF 31020 5401 000 000 5,998.00      

10/17/2011 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS LEXIS NEXIS SUBSCRIPTIONS 11010 3004 000 002 (121.00)        
  BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 11010 5411 000 000 121.00         

10/19/2011 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT MICROMAIN SOFTWARE UPGRADE 43040 3005 000 005 (440.00)        
  COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT 43040 3002 000 000 440.00         

10/24/2011 PARKS MAINTENANCE NAT.PLAYGROUND SAFETY RECERTIFICATION 71030 5204 000 000 (247.19)        
  PARKS MAINTENANCE 71030 5506 000 000 247.19         

10/24/2011 SHERIFF PRISONER TRANSPORTS/EXTRA 31020 5410 000 000 (4,200.00)    
  SHERIFF 31020 5506 000 001 4,200.00      

11/1/2011 FIRE AND RESCUE RECLASSIFICATION 35050 1001 000 061 6,402.59      
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 1001 000 003 (6,402.59)    

11/07/2011 HUMAN RESOURCES SUBSCRIPTION TO HR LAWS.COM 12030 3007 000 000 (950.00)        
  HUMAN RESOURCES 12030 5411 000 000 950.00         

11/8/2011 SHERIFF PRISONER TRANSPORTS 31020 3004 000 002 (5,000.00)    
  SHERIFF 31020 5506 000 001 5,000.00      

11/8/2011 SHERIFF TRAVEL/REGISTRATION 31020 3004 000 002 (1,000.00)    
  SHERIFF 31020 5506 000 000 1,000.00      

11/17/2011 ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS MEMBERSHIP FEE 13010 5506 000 000 (25.00)          
  ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS 13010 5801 000 000 25.00           

11/17/2011 ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS 11/8/11 VA GEN ELECTION 13010 3007 000 000 (500.00)        
  ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS 13010 3010 000 000 500.00         

11/17/2011 ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS 13010 3004 000 001 (900.00)        
  ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS 13010 3010 000 000 900.00         

11/23/2011 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS WEATHER SUBSCRIPTION 35060 5204 000 000 (1,500.00)    
  PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS 35060 3010 000 000 1,500.00      

11/29/2011 FIRE AND RESCUE PORTION IPRISM PROXY SERVER 35050 5413 000 000 (673.18)        
  FIRE AND RESCUE 35050 3005 000 000 673.18         
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SH FOR TASK FORC 8007 000 00

5/7/2012 FY2012 YEAR TO DATE TRANSFER REPORT PAGE 3

DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT

12/1/2011 COMMOMWEALTH'S  ATTORNEY LASERFICHE SCANNER 22010 8007 000 000 (4,000.00)    
  COMMOMWEALTH'S  ATTORNEY 22010 5413 000 000 4,000.00      

12/15/2011 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS LEXIS NEXIS SUBSCRIPTIONS 11010 3004 000 002 (500.00)        
  BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 11010 5411 000 000 500.00         

12/15/2011 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT OLD GAINESBORO SCHOOL SECURITY 43040 5401 000 000 (600.00)        
  COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT 43040 5204 000 006 600.00         

12/15/2011 PARKS MAINTENANCE PESTICIDE APPLICATORS RECERTIFICATION 71030 5204 000 000 (75.00)          
  PARKS MAINTENANCE 71030 5506 000 000 75.00           

12/15/2011 SHERIFF PRINTING TRAFFIC SUMMONS  31020 5409 000 000 (1,800.00)    
  SHERIFF 31020 3006 000 000 1,800.00      

12/16/2011 ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS MACHINE TECHNICIAN BILL 13010 5204 000 000 (546.90)        
  ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS 13010 3010 000 000 546.90         

1/3/2012 HUMAN RESOURCES YEARS OF SERVICE AWARDS 2 12030 5413 000 000 (4,500.00)    
  HUMAN RESOURCES 12030 5415 000 000 4,500.00      

1/4/2012 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE MOVE FROM BULDOC SALARY TO PART‐TIME 12090 1001 000 047 (8,506.00)    
  COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 12090 1005 000 000 8,506.00      

1/4/2012 JUVENILE AND DOMESTIC COURT UNIFORMS EXPENSE 21050 5411 000 000 (4.00)            
  JUVENILE AND DOMESTIC COURT 21050 5410 000 000 4.00             

1/6/2012 ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS MACHINE TECHNICIAN EXPENSE 13010 5204 000 000 (693.30)        
  ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS 13010 3010 000 000 693.30         

1/9/2012 TREASURER ADVERTISING FOR SALE OF DELINQ. R.E. 12130 5204 000 000 (3,000.00)    
  TREASURER 12130 3007 000 000 3,000.00      

1/9/2012 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS VLGMA DUES 11010 5408 000 000 (150.00)        
  COUNTY ADMININSTRATOR 12010 5801 000 000 150.00         

1/10/2012 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE MOVE FUNDS FROM OVERTIME 12090 1005 000 000 (18,961.84)   
  COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 12090 1003 000 000 18,961.84    

1/11/2012 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT ASBESTOS REMOVAL OLD GAINESBORO SCHOOL 43040 3004 000 003 (4,000.00)    
  COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT 43040 3002 000 000 4,000.00      

1/11/2012 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT REPAIRS TO EMERGENCY GENERATOR 43040 3004 000 003 (2,044.60)    

  COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT 43040 3004 000 001 2,044.60      
1/12/2012 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT REPAIRS TO IT AC UNIT 43040 3004 000 003 (302.50)        
  COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT 43040 3004 000 001 302.50         

1/18/2012/ 8/ 0 SHERIFFRIFF LAPTOPS FOR TASK FORCE(GRANT)APTOPS (GRANT) 310203 0 0 8007 000 001 (5,183.30)     (5, 83.30)
  SHERIFF 31020 5401 000 001 5,183.30      

1/18/2012 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY VMWARE TRAINING NETWORK SUPERVISOR 12200 8007 000 003 (3,320.25)    
  INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 12200 5506 000 003 3,320.25      

1/25/2012 JUVENILE COURT PROBATION PARKING FOR 3RD&4TH QTR. 33030 5204 000 000 (567.00)        
  JUVENILE COURT PROBATION 33030 3010 000 000 567.00         

2/6/2012 CLEARBROOK PARK WATER AND SEWER CHARGES 71090 5101 000 000 (2,000.00)    
  CLEARBROOK PARK 71090 5103 000 000 2,000.00      

2/7/2012 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT APPRAISAL OF OLD GAINESBORO SCHOOL 43040 3004 000 003 (1,000.00)    
  COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT 43040 3002 000 000 1,000.00      

2/7/2012 CLEARBROOK PARK HEATING FUEL FOR SHOP 71090 5408 000 000 (64.36)          
  CLEARBROOK PARK 71090 5102 000 000 64.36           

2/7/2012 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION SUPPLIES 81020 3006 000 000 (300.00)        
  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 81020 5413 000 000 300.00         

2/7/2012 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION WEBSITE DEVELOPMENT COST 81020 3007 000 000 (400.00)        
  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 81020 3002 000 008 400.00         

2/8/2012 COUNTY ATTORNEY WINCHESTER/FREDERICK BAR DUES 12020 5413 000 000 (75.00)          
  COUNTY ATTORNEY 12020 5801 000 000 75.00           

2/13/2012 CLEARBROOK PARK AGRICULTURE SUPPLIES/SHERANDO 7109 5403 000 000 (4,000.00)    
  SHERANDO PARK 7110 5403 000 000 4,000.00      

2/13/2012 PARKS MAINTENANCE ITEMS SOLD AT WINTER WONDERLAND 7103 3010 000 000 (425.17)        
PARKS MAINTENANCE 7103 5414 000 000 425.17

2/13/2012 PARKS MAINTENANCE TRAVEL WINTER WONDERLAND 7103 3010 000 000 (25.00)          
PARKS MAINTENANCE 7103 5506 000 000 25.00

2/14/2012 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS BATTERIES AND UPSS 3506 3004 000 001 (5,000.00)    
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS 3506 5407 000 000 5,000.00      

2/14/2012 SHERIFF GRANT FUNDS/COMPUTERS FOR DTF 3102 5413 000 006 (90.00)          
SHERIFF 3102 5401 000 001 90.00
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2/14/2012 SHERIFF PROPANE FOR VEHICLES 3102 4003 000 002 (5,000.00)    
SHERIFF 3102 5408 000 002 5,000.00      

2/16/2012 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY WEBSITE REDESIGN 1220 5413 000 000 (45,000.00)   
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1220 3002 000 000 45,000.00    

2/21/2012 GENERAL ENGINEERING/ADMINISTRATION NEW COPIER MAINTENANCE 4201 3004 000 001 (341.00)        
GENERAL ENGINEERING/ADMINISTRATION 4201 3005 000 000 341.00

2/22/2012 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE PRICING BOOKS 1209 5401 000 000 (600.00)        
COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209 5411 000 000 600.00         

2/22/2012 ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS REGISTRAR EXPENSES 1301 9001 000 000 (201.50)        
REGISTRAR 1302 9001 000 000 201.50         

2/23/2012 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OPERATING EXPENSES 8102 3002 000 006 (2,500.00)    
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 5413 000 000 2,500.00      

2/27/2012 PARKS MAINTENANCE COST/STAFF THROUGH FY12 7103 1003 000 000 16,046.23    
RECREATION CENTERS AND PLAYGROUNDS 7104 1003 000 000 (16,046.23)   

2/27/2012 PLANNING PURCHASE COLOR COPIER 8101 3006 000 000 (4,500.00)    
PLANNING 8101 8007 000 000 4,500.00      
PLANNING 8101 5204 000 000 (4,500.00)    
PLANNING 8101 8007 000 000 4,500.00      

  PLANNING 8101 5411 000 000 (500.00)        
PLANNING 8101 8007 000 000 500.00         

2/27/2012 ANIMAL SHELTER REPLACEMENT/WASHING MACHINE 4305 3002 000 000 (1,000.00)    
ANIMAL SHELTER 4305 5405 000 001 1,000.00      

2/29/2012 COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY SALARY ADJUSTMENT 2201 1001 000 050 2,291.55      
COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY 2201 1001 000 013 (2,291.55)    

3/5/2012 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION DUES MEMBERSHIP 1222 5801 000 000 (50.00)          
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1220 5801 000 002 50.00           

3/6/2012 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT PLANET FOOTPRINT SCOREKEEPING 4304 3005 000 005 (2,100.00)    
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT 4304 3002 000 000 2,100.00      
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT 4304 3010 000 000 (2,100.00)    
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT 4304 3002 000 000 2,100.00      

3/6/2012 COUNTY ATTORNEY SUBSCRIPTION EXPENSES 1202 5413 000 000 (75.00)          
COUNTY ATTORNEY 1202 5411 000 000 75.00           
COUNTY ATTORNEY 1202 5401 000 000 (179.81)        
COUNTY ATTORNEY 1202 5411 000 000 179.81

3/8/2012 HUMAN RESOURCES FDS ADMIN.& RANDOM DRUG TESTS 1203 3007 000 000 (2,000.00)    
HUMAN RESOURCES 1203 3002 000 000 2,000.00      

3/8/2012 PARKS MAINTENENACE SOCCER NETS 7110 5413 000 000 (179.64)        
PARKS MAINTENENACE 7110 5412 000 000 179.64

3/9/2012 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BOS BROADCAST EQUIPMENT 1101 8007 000 000 (18,000.00)   
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1101 5413 000 000 18,000.00    

3/9/2012 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT FLOOR BUFFER 4304 5401 000 000 (2,400.00)    
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURT 4304 5407 000 000 2,400.00      

3/13/2012 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ALLOCATE VIRTUALIZATION FUNDS  1220 8007 000 000 (1,137.15)    
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1220 5413 000 000 1,137.15      

3/13/2012 COUNTY ATTORNEY INCREASED EXPENSES 1202 5401 000 000 (20.00)          
COUNTY ATTORNEY 1202 5801 000 000 20.00           

3/13/2012 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION SUPPLIES 8102 3002 000 006 (2,500.00)    
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 5413 000 000 2,500.00      
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 5506 000 000 (3,000.00)    
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 5413 000 000 3,000.00      

3/13/2012 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION PART‐TIME/EXTRA HELP 8102 3002 000 017 (5,000.00)    
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 1003 000 000 5,000.00      
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 3006 000 000 (2,500.00)    
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 1003 000 000 2,500.00      

3/14/2012 JUVENILE COURT PROBATION DRUG SCREENING DEVICES 3303 5204 000 001 (500.00)        
JUVENILE COURT PROBATION 3303 5401 000 001 500.00         

3/15/2012 ANIMAL SHELTER FY 11/12 EXPENSES 4305 5402 000 003 (500.00)        
ANIMAL SHELTER 4305 4003 000 002 500.00         
ANIMAL SHELTER 4305 5413 000 000 (1,000.00)    
ANIMAL SHELTER 4305 5405 000 000 1,000.00      
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3/15/2012 ANIMAL SHELTER FY 11/12 EXPENSES 4305 5102 000 000 (1,000.00)    
ANIMAL SHELTER 4305 5405 000 000 1,000.00      

3/15/2012 REFUSE COLLECTION PRINTING COSTS 4203 3004 000 001 (2,000.00)    
REFUSE COLLECTION 4203 3006 000 000 2,000.00      

3/15/2012 REFUSE COLLECTION PROCEEDS RAIN BARREL SALES 4203 3004 000 001 (5,500.00)    
REFUSE COLLECTION 4203 5413 000 000 5,500.00      

3/16/2012 PARKS MAINTENENACE ADA WORKSHOP 7103 5506 000 000 30.00           
SHERANDO PARK 7110 5413 000 000 (30.00)          

3/16/2012 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS CAB JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 4304 5405 000 005 (4,500.00)    
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS 4304 5405 000 000 4,500.00      

3/16/2012 SHERANDO PARK HEATING FUEL 7110 5101 000 000 ‐661.82
SHERANDO PARK 7110 5102 000 000 661.82

3/20/2012 GENERAL DISTRICT COURT PART‐TIME HELP 2102 1005 000 000 3,500.00      
GENERAL DISTRICT COURT 9201 5880 000 015 (3,500.00)    

3/21/2012 TREASURER GFOA MEMBERSHIP 1213 5204 000 000 ‐100.00
TREASURER 1213 5801 000 000 100.00

3/21/2012 PARKS MAINTENENACE WINTER WONDERLAND SUPPLIES 7103 3010 000 000 (1,303.43)    
PARKS MAINTENENACE 7103 5412 000 000 1,303.43      

3/27/2012 SHERIFF PURCHASE VEHICLE 3102 5409 000 003 (18,000.00)   
SHERIFF 3102 8005 000 000 18,000.00    

4/2/2012 SHERIFF ARAS 360 SOFTWARE/DATA 3102 8007 000 000 (7,645.00)    
SHERIFF 3102 5413 000 000 7,645.00      

4/2/2012 SHERIFF GROUP SOFTWARE TRAINING 3102 8007 000 000 (4,595.00)    
SHERIFF 3102 3002 000 000 4,595.00      

4/3/2012 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE POSTAGE & PHONE 1209 5204 000 000 6,000.00      
REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS 1210 5204 000 000 (6,000.00)    

4/3/2012 SHERANDO PARK 60'  LIGHT POLE/SHERANDO PARK 7110 3010 000 000 (166.00)        
SHERANDO PARK 7110 3004 000 003 166.00         

4/4/2012 PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION POSTAGE/STRATEGIC PLAN 7101 3006 000 000 (1,200.00)    
PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 7101 5204 000 000 1,200.00      

4/9/2012 SHERIFF EXPENDITURES 3102 5401 000 000 (1,200.00)    
SHERIFF 3102 5506 000 000 1,200.00      

4/9/2012 SHERIFF PURCHASES  3102 5401 000 000 (50.00)          
SHERIFFIFF 3102 54115411 000 000 50 0050.           

4/11/2012 GENERAL DISTRICT COURT PARKING AUTHORITY & WATER 2102 3004 000 001 (200.00)        
GENERAL DISTRICT COURT 2102 3010 000 000 200.00
GENERAL DISTRICT COURT 2102 3005 000 000 (100.00)        
GENERAL DISTRICT COURT 2102 3010 000 000 100.00         
GENERAL DISTRICT COURT 2102 5801 000 000 (50.00)          
GENERAL DISTRICT COURT 2102 3010 000 000 50.00           
GENERAL DISTRICT COURT 2102 5411 000 000 (100.00)        
GENERAL DISTRICT COURT 2102 3010 000 000 100.00         

4/11/2012 VICTIM WITNESS PROGRAM PURCHASE NEW COMPUTERS 2202 5506 000 000 (1,480.00)    
VICTIM WITNESS PROGRAM 2202 5401 000 000 1,480.00      

4/11/2012 TREASURER VALECO DUES 1213 5204 000 000 (50.00)          
TREASURER 1213 5801 000 000 50.00           

4/17/2012 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION BOOKS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 8102 3007 000 000 (1,000.00)    
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 5411 000 000 1,000.00      

4/18/2012 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION BOOKS & SUBSCRIPTIONS 8102 3002 000 000 (1,500.00)    
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 5411 000 000 1,500.00      

4/18/2012 ECOMOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OPERATING SUPPLIES 8102 3002 000 017 (1,500.00)    
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 5413 000 000 1,500.00      
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 5506 000 000 (1,000.00)    
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 5413 000 000 1,000.00      
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 3007 000 000 (1,000.00)    
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 5413 000 000 1,000.00      

4/18/2012 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 3002 000 017 (6,000.00)    
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 8102 1003 000 000 6,000.00      

4/18/2012 SHERIFF PURCHASE 3102 8007 000 000 (2,293.77)    
SHERIFF 3102 5401 000 000 2,293.77      
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4/19/2012 TREASURER MAIL STUFFER 1213 8001 000 000 22,523.00    
COURT SERVICES 2111 6006 000 000 (13,350.00)   
GYPSY MOTH SUPPRESSION 8202 3007 000 000 (1,000.00)    
GYPSY MOTH SUPPRESSION 8202 5401 000 000 (1,000.00)    
GYPSY MOTH SUPPRESSION 8202 5506 000 000 (1,000.00)    
GYPSY MOTH SUPPRESSION 8202 1003 000 000 (6,173.00)    

4/19/2012 GYPSY MOTH SUPPRESSION TRANSFER FUNDS TO PART‐TIME 8202 1001 000 031 (24,563.00)   
GYPSY MOTH SUPPRESSION 8202 1003 000 000 24,563.00    

4/23/2012 REFUSE COLLECTION PRINT RECYCLING GUIDE 4203 3010 000 000 (5,775.00)    
REFUSE COLLECTION 4203 3006 000 000 5,775.00      

4/23/2012 AGRICULTURE SUPPLIES 8301 5506 000 000 (3,000.00)    
AGRICULTURE 8301 5401 000 000 3,000.00      
AGRICULTURE 8301 5801 000 000 (68.00)          
AGRICULTURE 8301 5401 000 000 68.00           
AGRICULTURE 8301 5204 000 000 (1,000.00)    
AGRICULTURE 8301 5401 000 000 1,000.00      
AGRICULTURE 8301 3004 000 001 (187.00)        
AGRICULTURE 8301 5401 000 000 187.00         
AGRICULTURE 8301 9002 000 000 (366.00)        
AGRICULTURE 8301 5401 000 000 366.00         

4/25/2012 HUMAN RESOURCES DATA GATE LICENSE 1203 5413 000 000 (900.00)        
COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209 3010 000 000 (900.00)        
TREASURER 1213 3002 000 000 (900.00)        
FINANCE 1214 3007 000 000 (900.00)        
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1222 3005 000 000 4,500.00      
INSPECTIONS 3401 3002 000 000 (900.00)        

4/27/2012 PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 7101 5404 000 000 (133.00)        
PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 7101 5411 000 000 133.00         

4/27/2012 SHERIFF PURCHASE 3102 8007 000 000 (1,000.00)    
SHERIFF 3102 5401 000 000 1,000.00      

4/27/2012 CLEARBROOK PARK WATER & SEWER 7109 5403 000 000 (2,000.00)    
CLEARBROOK PARK 7109 5103 000 000 2,000.00      
CLEARBROOK PARK 7109 5413 000 000 (1,500.00)    
CLEARBROOK PARK  7109 5103 000 000 1 500 00, .      

5/1/2012 SHERANDO PARK WATER & SEWER 7110 5413 000 000 (3,000.00)    
SHERANDO PARK 7110 5103 000 000 3,000.00      

5/3/2012 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATION CONTRACT FOR 911 PHONE SYSTEM 3506 5204 000 000 (34,000.00)   
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATION 3506 3005 000 000 34,000.00    

5/7/2012 PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION EXPENDITURES 7101 3002 000 000 (2,000.00)    
PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 7101 5415 000 000 2,000.00      
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Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2011 23,983,749

Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts
C/F Fire Company Capital (136,823)
C/F Sheriff Forfeited Asset Funds (13,674)
C/F Sheriff Revenue (700)
C/F Stormwater Education & Outreach Grant (7,600)
C/F Refuse Collection Projects (10,400)
C/F Internet Services (23,115)
C/F Bowman Library Parking Lot (83,000)
C/F Airport Capital (108,145)
C/F Comm Atty Forfeited Asset Funds (13,241)
C/F Schools (347,246)

(743,943)

Other Funding / Adjustments
Republican Primary (10,534)
No local DARE funding (5,000)
BOS iPads (10,688)
AARP Tax Aide (2,100)
Whitacre Farms (1,897)
Civil Juries (8,000)
IT Project ‐ Phase I (169,557)
Sheriff laptops (319,636)
Return FY11 VJCCCA funds (8,500)
PPEA Lantz refund (5,000)
6/2012 Primary (36,461)

(577,372)

Fund Balance, May 10, 2012 22,662,433

County of Frederick, VA
Report on Unreserved Fund Balance

May 10, 2012
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County of Frederick
General Fund
April 30, 2012

  
ASSETS FY12 FY11 Increase

4/30/12 4/30/11 (Decrease)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 30,445,315.12 28,286,244.84 2,159,070.28 *A
Petty Cash 1,555.00 1,555.00 0.00  
Receivables:  
  Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P 2,286,810.60 42,264,068.85 (39,977,258.25) *B
  Streetlights 1,293.96 31,066.15 (29,772.19)
Commonwealth,Federal,45 day Taxes 43,746.91 70,882.67 (27,135.76)   
Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth. 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00   
Prepaid Postage 2,753.71 6,114.13 (3,360.42)  
GL controls (est.rev / est. exp) (6,601,845.50) (10,507,557.90) 3,905,712.40 (1) Attached  

 
TOTAL ASSETS 26,914,569.03 60,887,312.97 (33,972,743.94)  

   
 

 
LIABILITIES   

 
Accrued Liabilities 349,889.62 188,989.11 160,900.51 *C
Performance Bonds Payable 1,553,080.36 1,615,378.71 (62,298.35)  
Taxes Collected in Advance 261,574.90 122,534.72 139,040.18   
Deferred Revenue 2,331,828.64 42,322,905.95 (39,991,077.31)  

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,496,373.52 44,249,808.49 (39,753,434.97)  

 
 

EQUITY

Fund BalanceFund Balance
  Reserved:
   Encumbrances General Fund 260,385.70 73,208.44 187,177.26 (2) Attached
    Conservation Easement 1,635.00 0.00 1,635.00
    Peg Grant 82,948.40 0.00 82,948.40
    Prepaid Items 949.63 949.63 0.00
   Advances 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00  
   Employee Benefits 93,120.82 93,120.82 0.00
   Courthouse ADA Fees 75,601.48 21,297.70 54,303.78
   Historical Markers 17,200.00 17,119.50 80.50
   Transportation Reserve 438,300.00 438,300.00 0.00
   Animal Shelter 309,579.84 295,261.27 14,318.57
   Proffers 1,640,089.10 2,251,456.84 (611,367.74) (3) Attached
   Economic Development 687.01 687.01 0.00
   Star Fort Fees 4,261.53 0.00 4,261.53
   VDOT Revenue Sharing 436,270.00 436,270.00 0.00
   Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance 18,322,227.77 12,274,894.04 6,047,333.73 (4) Attached
 
 TOTAL EQUITY 22,418,195.51 16,637,504.48 5,780,691.03

 
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY 26,914,569.03 60,887,312.97 (33,972,743.94)

NOTES:
*A  Cash increased due to an increase in fund balance and revenue and decreased expenditures and transfers.
*B  The 39,977,258.25 decrease in taxes was a result of the tax levy delay from April last year to May this year.
*C  Health insurance claims appear to have increased as a result of electronic posting duplicating a month.
  Corrections are being made.  
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SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE Projects TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

(1) GL Controls FY12 FY11 Inc/(Decrease)  
Est.Revenue 122,061,968                 122,527,698                 (465,731)              
Appropriations (56,580,104)                  (57,751,755)                  1,171,651             
Est.Tr.to Other fds (72,344,095)                  (75,356,710)                  3,012,615             
Encumbrances 260,386                         73,208                           187,177                

(6,601,846)                    (10,507,558)                  3,905,712             
 

(2) General Fund Purchase Orders
Outstanding @4/30/12
DEPARTMENT Amount Description

Board of Supervisors 10,980.00                     Boardroom AV Upgrade
Fire & Rescue 25,473.81                     Uniforms    

229.31                           Scott SCBA Parts    
Parks 12,105.75                     Chemicals    

305.20                           T‐Shirts
92,742.40                     Sherando Restroom Renovation
7,016.60                        Agricultural Supplies
7,498.00                        Pole Inspection
5,266.00                        Replacement Pole

Planning 9,319.63                        Konica Copier
Refuse Collection 5,775.00                        Rain Barrels

5,500.00                        Recycling Book
Sheriff 17,617.19                     2011 Ford Ranger  

27,640.00                     Software & Training
3,435.00                        Dare T‐Shirts

Treasurer 2,772.56                        Envelopes
4,186.25                        Konica Copier

  22,523.00                     Inserter Machine
Total 260,385.70                  

  Designated
(3)Proffer Information Other

SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE    Projects TOTAL
Balance @ 4/30/12 467,746.18 134,661.18 270,109.55 767,572.19 1,640,089.10

Designated Other Projects Detail
Administration 115,833.19
Bridges 42,100.00
Historic Preservation 38,000.00
Library 5,413.00  
Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00  
Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00  
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00
RT.277 162,375.00
Rt.11 250,000.00
Sheriff 55,851.00
Solid Waste 12,000.00
Stop Lights 26,000.00
Total 767,572.19

(4) Fund Balance Adjusted
Beginning Balance 4/30/12 22,662,433.37             
Revenue 4/12 75,502,725.80             
Expenditures 4/12 (41,197,246.84)            
Transfers 4/12 (38,645,684.56)            
4/12 Adjusted Fund Balance 18,322,227.77             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
April 30, 2012

 

FY12 FY11 YTD
REVENUES:  4/30/12 4/30/11 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

General Property Taxes 80,085,000.00 37,578,875.69 37,802,531.36 (223,655.67) (1)
Other local taxes 25,632,609.00 19,705,456.20 18,469,557.97 1,235,898.23 (2)
Permits & Privilege fees 1,229,649.00 813,323.20 760,764.71 52,558.49 (3)
Revenue from use of money  
         and property 888,501.33 158,212.93 146,367.88 11,845.05 (4)
Charges for Services 2,307,751.00 1,743,334.26 1,748,882.91 (5,548.65)
Miscellaneous  1,151,853.45 320,035.29 278,073.25 41,962.04
Recovered Costs 1,843,981.37 1,500,053.70 1,248,353.24 251,700.46 (5)
Intergovernmental:  
     Commonwealth 8,618,384.00 13,403,524.14 13,139,227.62 264,296.52 (6)
      Federal 304,238.60 279,910.39 959,721.56 (679,811.17) (7)
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUES 122,061,967.75 75,502,725.80 74,553,480.50 949,245.30
 

EXPENDITURES:
 

General Administration 8,303,188.14 6,500,352.67 6,868,067.40 (367,714.73)
Judicial Administration 2,059,423.54 1,519,803.75 1,637,037.62 (117,233.87)
Public Safety 24,843,053.33 19,902,740.47 19,302,688.21 600,052.26
Public Works 4,054,002.90 2,773,184.56 3,059,242.06 (286,057.50)
Health and Welfare 7,098,184.00 5,202,540.96 4,943,214.88 259,326.08
Education 56,493.00 42,369.75 42,369.75 0.00
Parks, Recreation, Culture 5,250,165.71 3,899,664.09 3,959,559.84 (59,895.75), , , , , , , , ( , )
Community Development 1,778,633.55 1,356,590.59 1,892,511.53 (535,920.94)

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 53,443,144.17 41,197,246.84 41,704,691.29 (507,444.45) (8)

 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):
 

Operating transfers from / to 75,481,054.78 38,645,684.56 40,806,684.68 (2,161,000.12) (9)
  

 
Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures
& other uses (6,862,231.20) (4,340,205.60) (7,957,895.47) (3,617,689.87)

 
Fund Balance per General Ledger  22,662,433.37 20,232,789.51 2,429,643.86

 
Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect  18,322,227.77 12,274,894.04 6,047,333.73
Income Statement @4/30/12  
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(1)General Property Taxes FY12 FY11 Increase/Decrease
Real Estate Taxes 20,570,020           21,286,275                   (716,255)                      
Public Services 685,750                 981,406                         (295,656)                      
Personal Property 15,292,820           14,650,162                   642,657                          
Penalties and Interest 755,919                 658,225                         97,694                          
Credit Card Chgs./Delinq.Advertising (19,479)                  (16,897)                          (2,582)                           
Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 293,846                 243,360                         50,486                          

37,578,876           37,802,531                   (223,656)                        
 

(2) Other Local Taxes
Local Sales and Use Tax 6,849,274.78        6,322,595.85                526,678.93                  
Communications Tax 906,025.08           959,541.25                   (53,516.17)                   
Utility Taxes 2,278,574.19        2,249,959.54                28,614.65                    
Business Licenses 5,131,353.44        4,617,147.79                514,205.65                  
Auto Rental Tax 77,481.66             48,805.92                     28,675.74                    
Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 519,772.61           486,963.09                   32,809.52                    
Bank Stock Taxes 24,169.00             ‐                                  24,169.00                    
Recordation Taxes 772,166.82           861,639.67                   (89,472.85)                   
Meals Tax 2,822,595.36        2,614,312.00                208,283.36                  
Lodging Tax 301,271.80           287,616.44                   13,655.36                    
Street Lights 18,208.25             16,278.76                     1,929.49                       
Star Fort Fees 4,563.21                4,697.66                      (134.45)                       
Total 19,705,456.20      18,469,557.97              1,235,898.23               
       
(3)Permits&Privileges    
Dog Licenses 43,620.00             34,995.00                     8,625.00                       
Land Use 4,343.00                11,325.00                     (6,982.00)                     
Transfer Fees 1,882.80                2,057.85                        (175.05)                         
Development Review Fees 130,190.20           220,007.56                   (89,817.36)                     
Building Permits 444,985.80           352,463.95                   92,521.85                      
2% State Fees 1,422.65                1,248.76                        173.89                            
Electrical Permits 73,817.00             42,712.00                     31,105.00                      
Plumbing Permits 20,065.00             8,280.00                        11,785.00                    

h lMechanical Permits 57,831.75             38,354.59                   19,477.16                  
Sign Permits 2,080.00                3,350.00                        (1,270.00)                     
Permits for Commercial Burning 200.00                   75.00                             125.00                          
Explosive Storage Permits 700.00                   200.00                           500.00                          
Blasting Permits 165.00                   165.00                           ‐                                 
Land Disturbance Permits 29,720.00             43,780.00                     (14,060.00)                   
Septic Haulers Permit 200.00                   800.00                           (600.00)                         
Sewage Installation License 1,500.00                900.00                           600.00                          
Residential Pump And Haul Fee 100.00                   ‐                                  100.00                          
Transfer Development Rights 500.00                   50.00                           450.00                        
Total 813,323.20           760,764.71                   52,558.49                    
   
(4) Revenue from use of   
Money 123,361.49           81,615.73                     41,745.76                     *1
Property 34,851.44             64,752.15                   (29,900.71)                 

158,212.93           146,367.88                   11,845.05                    
 
*1  The investment rate for LGIP @4/30/12 was .166%.
 
   
 

56



(5) Recovered Costs FY12 FY11 Increase/Decrease

Recovered Costs Treas.Office 45,020.29          ‐                                     45,020.29                       
Worker's Comp 950.00                1,000.00                           (50.00)                              
Purchasing Card Rebate 93,020.92          106,364.92                      (13,344.00)                      
Reimbursement Circuit Court 16,138.19          9,290.16                           6,848.03                          
Public Works Cleanup ‐                       1,112.17                           (1,112.17)                        
Clarke County Container Fees 42,047.40          51,895.74                        (9,848.34)                        
City of Winchester Container Fees 9,323.74             21,417.79                        (12,094.05)                      
Refuse Disposal Fees 40,309.74          58,422.14                        (18,112.40)                      
Recycling Revenue 69,411.98          52,334.27                        17,077.71                       
Sheriff Restitution 150.60                20.00                                130.60                             
Fire&Rescue Merchandise (Resale) 128.75                201.25                              (72.50)                              
Container Fees Bowman Library 844.81                1,683.14                           (838.33)                            
Restitution Victim Witness 8,113.62             240.00                              7,873.62                          
Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 24,748.20          24,182.80                        565.40                             
Reimb.Public Works Salaries 92,723.00          ‐                                     92,723.00                       
Reimb.of Expenses J&D Court 4,822.55             3,214.77                           1,607.78                          
Winchester EDC 72,000.00          72,000.00                        ‐                                    
Reimb.Task Force 43,503.68          43,819.87                        (316.19)                            
Rabies Clinic Fees ‐                       644.00                              (644.00)                            
EDC/Recovered Costs 119.95                120.33                              (0.38)                                
Sign Deposits Planning 50.00                  250.00                              (200.00)                            
Reimbursement Elections 4,631.59             ‐                                     4,631.59                          
Westminster Canterbury Lieu of Tax 12,260.55          13,086.20                        (825.65)                            
Reimbursement Street Signs 324.00                972.00                              (648.00)                              

Grounds Maint. Frederick Co. Schools 154,584.72        107,834.04                      46,750.68                       
 Reimb.NW Works ‐                       388,941.00                      (388,941.00)                     *1

Comcast PEG Grant 30,468.40          30,205.20                        263.20                               

Proffer Eastgate Commerce Center 4 000 00 (4 000 00)Proffer Eastgate Commerce Center ‐                      4,000.00                         (4,000.00)                      
Proffer‐Other 405,220.50        57,000.00                        348,220.50                      *2

Fire School Programs 23,669.53          16,583.44                        7,086.09                          
Proffer Sovereign Village 10,976.19          ‐                                     10,976.19                       
Proffer Lynnehaven 40,539.72          20,269.86                        20,269.86                       
Proffer Redbud Run 103,264.00        109,718.00                      (6,454.00)                        
Clerks Reimbursement to County 10,285.43          9,886.19                           399.24                             
Canter Estates 4,087.97             ‐                                     4,087.97                          
Proffer Village at Harvest Ridge ‐                       9,234.00                           (9,234.00)                        
Proffer Snowden Bridge 110,528.64        18,528.96                        91,999.68                       
Sheriff Reimbursement 20,904.04          1,000.00                           19,904.04                       
Proffer Cedar Meadows 4,881.00             4,881.00                           ‐                                    
Proffer Westbury Commons ‐                       8,000.00                           (8,000.00)                        
Total 1,500,053.70     1,248,353.24                   251,700.46                       

*1 The NW Works building renovation was a one time event.
*2  $400,000 for transportation improvements in the Route 11 North-Fort Collier-Route 7 East area.  
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue 4/30/2012 4/30/2011
FY12 FY11 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 30,284.33          31,351.85            (1,067.52)                     
Mobile Home Titling Tax 91,390.20          112,650.72          (21,260.52)                   
State PP/Reimbursement 6,526,528.18     6,526,528.18       ‐                                
Recordation Taxes 282,167.37        226,233.02          55,934.35                    
Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 343,803.39        329,232.87          14,570.52                    
Shared Expenses Sheriff 1,754,557.04     1,759,823.66       (5,266.62)                     
Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 133,680.79        152,618.96          (18,938.17)                   
Shared Expenses Treasurer 114,277.91        124,297.04          (10,019.13)                   
Shared Expenses Clerk 310,726.99        314,330.26          (3,603.27)                     
Public Assistance Grants 2,909,494.48     2,622,042.13       287,452.35                 
Litter Control Grants 12,177.00          14,176.00            (1,999.00)                     
Four‐For‐Life Funds ‐                      80,672.78            (80,672.78)                   
Dept. of Transportation Safety Grant 1,174.64             ‐                        1,174.64                      
Emergency Services Fire Program 191,433.00        145,933.00          45,500.00                    
Emergency Services Special Grants 88,693.23          ‐                        88,693.23                    
Special Prosecutor Grant ‐                      2,840.60               (2,840.60)                     
Recycling Grant 4,724.56             12,690.50            (7,965.94)                     
DMV Grant Funding 27,845.04          5,353.64               22,491.40                    
DCJS & Sheriff State Grants 61,590.44          33,720.83            27,869.61                    
JJC Grant Juvenile Justice 121,212.00        120,584.00          628.00                          
Rent/Lease Payments 237,116.43        210,772.14          26,344.29                    
Spay/Neuter Assistance State 1,710.49             1,918.31               (207.82)                        
State Reimbursement EDC ‐                      200,000.00          (200,000.00)                
Wireless 911 Grant 44,866.41          36,461.63            8,404.78                      
State Forfeited Asset Funds 28,452.68          4,030.30               24,422.38                    
VA D t f H lth Bi lid Dept of Health Biosolids 7 692 277,692.27             4 127 004,127.00               3 565 273,565.27                      
Victim Witness Commonwealth 70,718.25          49,129.00            21,589.25                    
 Social Services VOCA Grant 4,132.50             11,110.00            (6,977.50)                     
 State Grant Public Communications ‐                      3,600.00               (3,600.00)                     
Fire&Rescue OEMS Reimb. 3,074.52             2,999.20               75.32                            

Total 13,403,524.14    13,139,227.62     264,296.52                 
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County of Frederick   
General Fund 
April 30, 2012 
 
 
(7)  Federal Revenue FY12 FY11 Increase/Decrease
CDB Grant Planning ‐                   680,004.60  (680,004.60)             
Federal Forfeited Assets 16,872.76        5,324.87      11,547.89                
Housing Illegal Aliens 23,988.00        54,760.00    (30,772.00)               
Federal Grants Sheriff 239,049.63      219,632.09  19,417.54                
 Total 279,910.39      959,721.56  (679,811.17)               
 
(8) Expenditures 
The year to date expenditures for FY12 decreased $507,444.45 compared to the same time period in FY11. The 
General Administration decrease of $367,714.73 in FY12 was impacted by the NW Works building 
renovation cost in the previous year.  Public Safety, as a whole increased $600,052.26.  Contributions to fire 
departments and rescue squads increased $149,877.40 in FY12 and include a $45,500.00 increase for the fire 
programs and $65,905.03 to Greenwood Volunteer Fire & Rescue Company for upgrades to the fire station 
from proffer funds. The County local share for the Jail increased $344,680.00 in FY12. Parks and Recreation 
decreased $59,895.75 due to the construction in FY11 of the Sherando pedestrian/bikeway trail.  Community 
Development decreased $535,920.94 as a result of $550,000.00 for economic incentive in the previous year. 
Transfers decreased $2,161,000.12 in total.  See chart below: 
 
(9) Transfers decreased $2,161,000.12 FY12 FY11 Increase/Decrease
Fringe Benefits(Insurance) 0.00 (564.27)                 564.27                       
School Operating 28,747,083.14 29,035,046.54     (287,963.40)              
School Debt Service 7,313,075.50 7,313,075.50       ‐                             
School Construction 600,000.00 2,300,000.00       (1,700,000.00)          
School Special Grants Fund 41,499.19 ‐                         41,499.19                 
Debt Service County 1,548,817.36 1,605,713.91       (56,896.55)                
Operational Transfers 395,209.37 553,413.00           (158,203.63)              

Total 38,645,684.56 40,806,684.68     (2,161,000.12)                  
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                           County of Frederick
                   FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
   April 30, 2012
 

ASSETS FY2012 FY2011 Increase
4/30/12 4/30/11 (Decrease)

Cash 5,274,457.36 5,670,195.17 (395,737.81) *1
Accounts Receivable Federal 0.00 0.00 0.00
Accounts Receivable Other 233.35 0.00 233.35
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (860,151.50) (1,105,511.00) 245,359.50
 

TOTAL ASSETS 4,414,539.21 4,564,684.17 (150,144.96)
 

LIABILITIES
Accrued Operating Reserve Costs 1,871,308.00 1,932,540.10 (61,232.10)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,871,308.00 1,932,540.10 (61,232.10)

EQUITY
Fund Balance  
 Reserved   
 Encumbrances 5,620.00 4,695.00 925.00
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 2,537,611.21 2,627,449.07 (89,837.86)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,543,231.21 2,632,144.07 (88,912.86)

TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 4,414,539.21 4,564,684.17 (150,144.96)

NOTES:

*1 Cash decreased due to an increase in expenditures.  
 

Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable- FY2012  
 

Prisoner Billing: 25,495.64  

Compensation Board Reimbursement 4/12 440,818.66          

Total 466,314.30          
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance
 4/30/12    

   

FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
REVENUES: 4/30/12 4/30/11 YTD Actual

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Interest -                     10,374.77           13,577.59          (3,202.82)           
Work Release Fees 414,064.00 278,259.60 304,082.91 (25,823.31)
Prisoner Fees Other Localities 0.00 0.00 1,999.29 (1,999.29)
Federal Bureau Of Prisons 0.00 890.00 0.00 890.00
Local Contributions 5,162,154.00 5,162,154.00 5,395,072.12 (232,918.12)
Miscellaneous 26,404.91 24,894.26 11,063.64 13,830.62
Phone Commissions 90,000.00 79,753.33 63,922.03 15,831.30
Food & Staff Reimb. Juv.Det.Ct v.Det.Ctr. 102,000.00 67,246.46 63,851.64 3,394.82
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees 70,000.00 44,516.49 31,564.69 12,951.80
Share of Costs Commonwealth 1,013,820.00 513,327.77 486,156.32 27,171.45
Medical & Health Reimb. 50,000.00 44,358.47 40,043.16 4,315.31
Employees Meals Supplements 500.00 220.00 440.00 (220.00)
Sale of Salvage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Recovered Costs Operating Reserves 63,952.00 0.00 140,100.94 (140,100.94)
Shared Expenses CFW Jail 4,995,153.00 3,920,600.82 3,913,406.87 7,193.95
State Grants 249,551.00 162,654.00 193,085.26 (30,431.26)  
DOC Contract Beds 0.00 15,796.00 11,096.00 4,700.00
Bond Proceeds 0.00 3,248.01 0.00 3,248.01
Transfer from General Fd, 3,733,510.00 3,733,510.00 3,388,830.00 344,680.00  
TOTAL REVENUES 15,971,108.91 14,061,803.98 14,058,292.46 3,511.52            

 
EXPENDITURES: 16,836,880.41 13,373,081.93 12,816,832.12 556,249.81

Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures 688,722.05 1,241,460.34 (552,738.29)

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER 1,848,889.16 1,385,988.73 462,900.43

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect 2,537,611.21 2,627,449.07 (89,837.86)
Income Statement @4/30/2012
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County of Frederick
Fund 12 Landfill
April 30, 2012

FY2012 FY2011 Increase
ASSETS 4/30/12 4/30/11 (Decrease)

 
Cash 29,402,819.77 30,673,281.70 (1,270,461.93) *1
Receivables:
 Accounts Receivable  
 Fees 515,630.11 533,536.04 (17,905.93) *2
Accounts Receivable Other 83.00 2,872.96 (2,789.96)
 Allow.Uncollectible Fees (84,000.00) (84,000.00) 0.00
Fixed Assets 39,719,334.39 36,573,330.32 3,146,004.07
Accumulated Depreciation (19,781,833.70) (18,308,937.55) (1,472,896.15) *3
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (3,343,947.15) (2,303,381.97) (1,040,565.18)

 

TOTAL ASSETS 46,428,086.42 47,086,701.50 (658,615.08)
 

 
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable -                       -                       
Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay 122,588.76 105,998.08 16,590.68
Accrued Remediation Costs 11,649,874.93 11,527,905.59 121,969.34 *4
Retainage Payable 359,969.95 176,295.67 183,674.28
Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges 83.00 2,872.96 (2,789.96)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,132,516.64 11,813,072.30 319,444.34
 

EQUITY
Fund Balance
Reserved: Reserved:

 Encumbrances 1,516,522.85 2,722,233.06 (1,205,710.21) *5
 Post Closure Care 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Land Acquisition 1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
 New Development Costs 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
 Environmental Project Costs 1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
 Equipment 3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 22,920,604.93 22,692,954.14 227,650.79 *6

TOTAL EQUITY 34,295,569.78 35,273,629.20 (978,059.42)
 

TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 46,428,086.42 47,086,701.50 (658,615.08)

NOTES:  
*1  The cash decreased $1,270,461.93 as a result of increased expenditures including capital projects and a decrease
in the reserved fund balance.
*2  The receivables at 4/30/12 decreased $17,905.93.  Landfill charges for 4/12 were $369,979.64  compared to 
$402,224.48 at 4/11, resulting in an FY12 decrease of $32,244.84.  The delinquent fees were $143,212.96 at 4/12
compared to $128,921.21 at 4/11 for an increase of $14,291.75.
*3  The depreciation for FY11 is reflected in the FY12 total and is an audit adjustment from the previous year.
*4  The accrued remediation cost has increased $121,969.34 from FY11 to FY12 and includes $115,908.00 for post
closure costs and $6,061.34 interest.
*5  Encumbrances decreased $1,205,710.21.  The encumbrance balance at 4/30/12 is $1,516,522.85 and includes 
$291,310.00 for the gas to energy project, $288,492.85 for the partial capping MSW and $936,720.00 for clay borrow
development; CDD cell liner, and drain improvement.
*6  Total fund balance at 4/30/12 increased $227,650.79.  The beginning fund balance was $25,768,709.47
that includes audit adjustments; budget controls for FY12(1,988,930.00), ($380,000.00) carry forward from FY11
and the year to date revenue less expenses of ($479,174.54).
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
4/30/12

FUND 12 LANDFILL FY12 FY11 YTD
REVENUES 4/30/12 4/30/11 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Interest Charge 0.00 5,438.51 4,892.26 546.25
Interest on Bank Deposits 350,000.00 42,442.85 46,243.67 (3,800.82)
Salvage and Surplus 0.00 140,688.78 124,321.55 16,367.23
Sanitary Landfill Fees 5,028,600.00 3,512,599.61 3,475,257.16 37,342.45
Charges to County 0.00 270,792.69 269,362.29 1,430.40
Charges to Winchester 0.00 74,695.44 72,578.24 2,117.20
Tire Recycling 80,000.00 112,192.50 171,119.14 (58,926.64)
Reg.Recycling Electronics 50,000.00 36,980.00 35,309.00 1,671.00
Waste Oil  Recycling 0.00 13,570.50 0.00 13,570.50
Miscellaneous 0.00 409.00 503.00 (94.00)
Wheel Recycling 100,000.00 100.00 1,921.06 (1,821.06)
Charges for RTOP 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Renewable Energy Credits 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Landfill Gas To Electricity 600,000.00 409,936.08 246,994.52 162,941.56
State Damages Reimbursement 10,000.00 11,408.00 22.04 11,385.96
TOTAL REVENUES 6,318,600.00 4,631,253.96 4,448,523.93 182,730.03

  
Operating Expenditures 4,950,030.00 2,741,953.28 2,325,114.05 416,839.23
Capital Expenditures 6,229,040.00 2,368,475.22 2,743,442.37 (374,967.15)
TOTAL Expenditures 11,179,070.00 5,110,428.50 5,068,556.42 41,872.08

    
Excess(defiency)of revenue over
expenditures (479,174.54) (620,032.49) 140,857.95

Fund Balance Per General Ledger 23,399,779.47 23,312,986.63 86,792.84

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED 22,920,604.93 22,692,954.14 227,650.79
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